Investment in preference
shares

 212.91  -  -  212.91 Discounted cashflow at a discounted rate that
reflects the issuer's current borrowing rate at
the end of the reporting year.

Total financial assets  570.19  357.28  212.91

Financial assets

(Rs. in million)

Particulars As at
01.04.2015

Fair value measurement at
end of the reporting period/

year using

Valuation techniques

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investment in mutual funds  1,337.72  -  1,337.72  - Based on the NAV report issued by the fund
manager

Investment in preference
shares

 157.26  -  -  157.26 Discounted cashflow at a discounted rate that
reflects the issuer's current borrowing rate at
the end of the reporting year.

Total financial assets  1,494.98  1,337.72  157.26

50. First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

a)	E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2016 and 1 April, 2015

(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes "As at 31 March, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)"

"As at 1 April, 2015
(Date of transition)"

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

A. ASSETS
1. Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 8,787.27  - 8,787.27 6,695.76  - 6,695.76
(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,150.86  - 1,150.86 931.94  - 931.94
(c) Other intangible assets 84.39  - 84.39 51.17  - 51.17
(d) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments  -
(a) in subsidiaries (a), (h) 5,344.29 (484.58) 4,859.71 5,664.83 (502.89) 5,161.94
(b) in associates (h) 354.45  502.89 857.34  -  502.89 502.89
(c) in joint ventures 150.00  - 150.00 75.00  - 75.00
(ii) Finance lease receivables 22.86  - 22.86 227.78  - 227.78
(iii) Others financial assets (c) 41.17 (5.06) 36.11 68.90 (6.82) 62.08

(e) Non current tax assets 1,116.59  - 1,116.59 914.60  - 914.60
(f ) Deferred tax assets (net) (See

note 31)
209.22  -  209.22 221.23  - 221.23

(g) Other non-current assets (c) 280.36 (8.94) 271.42 271.10 (16.83) 254.27
Total non-current assets 17,541.46 4.31 17,545.77 15,122.31 (23.65) 15,098.66

Den Networks Limited142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars Notes "As at 31 March, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)"

"As at 1 April, 2015
(Date of transition)"

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

2. Current assets
(a) Financial assets

(i) Investments (b) 350.00 7.28  357.28 1,231.42 106.30  1,337.72
(ii) Trade receivables (g) 3,712.05 (364.55)  3,347.50 3,278.44 (268.93)  3,009.51
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,303.52  -  1,303.52 751.27  -  751.27
(iv) Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents

3,201.99  -  3,201.99 6,603.76  -  6,603.76

(v) Loans 623.20  -  623.20 650.51  -  650.51
(vi) Finance lease receivables 393.09  -  393.09 443.30  -  443.30
(vii) Other financial assets 739.43  -  739.43 1,274.12  -  1,274.12

(b) Other current assets (c) 646.10 (24.94)  621.16 312.66 (8.15)  304.51
Total current assets 10,969.38 (382.21) 10,587.17 14,545.48 (170.78) 14,374.70
TOTAL Assets 28,510.84 (377.90) 28,132.94 29,667.79 (194.43) 29,473.36

B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1,777.42  - 1,777.42 1,777.42  - 1,777.42
(b) Other equity 12,659.96 (3,807.82) 8,852.14 14,709.37 (2,341.92) 12,367.45

Total equity 14,437.38 (3,807.82) 10,629.56 16,486.79 (2,341.92) 14,144.87
1. Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings (c) 3,182.76 (8.94) 3,173.82 3,374.69 (16.83) 3,357.86
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2.69 2.69 3.09 3.09

(b) Provisions 52.96  - 52.96 41.89  - 41.89
(c) Other non-current liabilities (d)  - 2,868.00 2,868.00  - 1,802.47  1,802.47

Total non-current liabilities 3,238.41  2,859.06 6,097.47 3,419.67  1,785.64 5,205.31
2. Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2,764.22  - 2,764.22 3,715.30  - 3,715.30
(ii) Trade payables 3,334.84  - 3,334.84 2,388.02  - 2,388.02
(iii) Other financial liabilities (c) 3,980.86 (24.94)  3,955.92 3,052.22 (8.15)  3,044.07

(b) Provisions 45.10  - 45.10 32.06  - 32.06
(c) Other current liabilities (d) 710.03 595.80  1,305.83 573.73  370.00  943.73

Total current liabilities 10,835.05  570.86 11,405.91 9,761.33  361.85 10,123.18
Total liabilities 28,510.84 (377.90) 28,132.94 29,667.79 (194.43) 29,473.36

 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

b) 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2016 and 1 April, 2015

(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes As at
01.04.2015

As at
31.03.2016

Total equity (shareholders' funds) as reported under previous GAAP 16,486.79 14,437.38
Effect of activation revenue being deferred and amortised over customer
relationship period

(d) (2,172.47) (3,463.80)

Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value / amortised cost (a,b,c) 99.48 20.53
Effect of expected credit loss (g) (268.93) (364.55)
Total adjustments to equity (2,341.92) (3,807.82)
Equity as reported under Ind AS 14,144.87 10,629.56

Annual Report 2016-17 143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

c) 	E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2016

(Rs. in million)

Particulars Notes Year ended 31.03.2016
Previous

GAAP*
Effect of

Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

1. Revenue

(a) Revenue from operations (d)  10,027.76 (1,291.33)  8,736.43

(b) Other income (a,b,c)  843.19 (78.55)  764.64

2. Total revenue  10,870.95 (1,369.88)  9,501.07

3. Expenses

(a) Content cost  3,604.24  -  3,604.24

(b) Placement fees  2,321.21  -  2,321.21

(c) Employee benefits expense (e, f )  858.73  51.67  910.40

(d) Finance costs (c)  762.61  0.39  763.00

(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,479.49  -  1,479.49

(f ) Other expenses (g)  3,392.86  95.63  3,488.49

4. Total expenses  12,419.14  147.69  12,566.83

5. Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax expense (2-4) (1,548.19) (1,517.57) (3,065.76)

6. Exceptional items  493.30  -  493.30

7. Profit/(Loss) before tax (5-6) (2,041.49) (1,517.57) (3,559.06)

8. Tax expense

(a) Current tax  - (4.09) (4.09)

(b) Deferred tax  7.92 4.09 12.01

7.92  - 7.92

9. Profit/(Loss) after tax (7-8) (2,049.41) (1,517.57) (3,566.98)

10. Other comprehensive income (i)

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss  -  -  -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
Profit and Loss - Defined benefit obligation

(f )  - (0.88) (0.88)

11. Total other comprehensive income  - (0.88) (0.88)

12. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (9+11) (2,049.41) (1,518.45) (3,567.86)

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

d) 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Particulars Notes Year ended 31.03.2016
(Latest period

presented under
previous GAAP)

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax as reported under previous GAAP (2,049.41)

Adjustments:
Effect of activation revenue being deferred and amortised over customer relationship period (d) (1,291.33)
Effect of employee stock option plan measured at fair value (e) (52.55)
Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value / amortised cost (a,b,c) (78.95)
Effect of expected credit loss (g) (95.62)
Effect of actuarial (gain) / loss on defined benefits plans (f ) 0.88
Effect of deferred tax adjustment on above items  -

Total effect of transition to Ind AS (3,566.98)
Other comprehensive income for the year (f ) (0.88)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) under Ind AS (3,567.86)

Den Networks Limited144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

e) 	E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Particulars Notes As at 31.03.2016
Previous

GAAP*
Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activites (c) (460.66) (2.16) (462.82)
Net cash flows from investing activites (c) 2,703.81 2.16 2,705.97
Net cash flows from financing activites (1,690.90)  - (1,690.90)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 552.25  - 552.25

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 751.27  - 751.27

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,303.52  - 1,303.52

	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the reconciliation items:

(a)	 Investments in preference shares of subsidiaries

	 Under previous GAAP, the entity accounted for investments in preference shares of subsidiaries at cost less provision for other than